A contract may be awarded to the highest, most responsible bid-
der whose bid is found to be in the best interests of the City of 

Galva, so long as that bid meets the minimum bid amount which is 
equivalent to 80% (eighty percent) of the appraised value or $1,140 
(one thousand one hundred forty dollars), the appraised value 
being $1,425 (one thousand four hundred twenty five dollars). The 
corporate authorities reserve the right to reject any and all bids and 
to waive any informalities or irregularities in the bidding.  The cor-
porate authorities further reserve the right to review and study any 
and all bids and to make a contract award within 45 days after the